
 
 

 

|    

August 1, 2025 
 

Tareq G. Al-Zabet, Ph.D. 
Utilities Director 
City of Laredo 
5816 Daugherty Ave. 
Laredo, TX 78041 

 

RE:  Zacate Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements 
 Construction Contract Award Recommendation 
 

Dear Dr. Al-Zabet, 
 

Bids were received Wednesday, July 2, 2025, then opened, and read aloud on Thursday, July 3, 2025, 
at 10:00 a.m. in the City Secretary’s office for the above referenced project.  Two (2) bids were 
received, who were J.S. Haren Company, and RAVA Construction LLC. The apparent low bidder, 
including constructions and all materials, was RAVA Construction LLC with a Total Amount of 
$1,940,000.00. 
 

Ardurra has reviewed and analyzed the submitted bids, and tabulation of the bid schedules was 
performed to certify that each bid was entered correctly.  The results of this bid tabulation and review 
are summarized in the attached Bid Tabulation.  No discrepancies were found in the bid submitted by 
RAVA Construction LLC. However, the bid from J.S. Haren Company included a clerical error in Item 
A1.2, where the unit price in numerical form is shown as the same as the total amount. The unit price 
was correctly written in words, and the error does not affect the overall bid total. 
 

Ardurra has reviewed the Contractor’s bid documents and to its knowledge RAVA Construction LLC 
has submitted the lowest and responsible bid including constructions and all materials. Ardurra 
recommends that RAVA Construction LLC furnish all materials to help mitigate potential warranty 
concerns or related issues. Ardurra has performed its due diligence to confirm RAVA Construction LLC 
resume and past performance. Ardurra has no reason to believe that RAVA Construction LLC will not 
successfully execute this project.  Therefore, it is our recommendation that the City of Laredo award 
the construction contract for the Zacate Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project to 
RAVA Construction LLC for the Total Amount of $1,940,000.00. 
 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me at (956) 462-
5511 or via email at ihinojosa@ardurra.com. 
 

Sincerely,  
Ardurra Group, Inc. 
TBPELS Firm No. F-10053 
 
 
 

Ignacio Hinojosa, P.E. 
Client Services Manager 
 

Attachments: Attachment 1 – Bid Tabulation 
  Attachment 2 – RAVA Construction LLC Bid Proposal 

mailto:ihinojosa@ardurra.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Laredo

Zacate Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements

Table 1

Overall Bid Tabulation
DENOTES APPARENT LOW BID
DENOTES ERROR IN BID

001 Mobilization, complete in place per lump sum LS 1 30,000.00$           $               30,000.00 125,000.00$         125,000.00$                 

002 Miscellaneous Site Civil Work, complete in place per lump sum LS 1 112,000.00$        $             112,000.00 70,000.00$           70,000.00$                    

003 Reconnect, modify, and adjust existing piping, complete in place per each EA 1 300,000.00$        $             300,000.00 105,000.00$         105,000.00$                 

004 Install new air lift pump for South Reareation Basin, complete in place per each EA 1 300,000.00$        $             300,000.00 85,000.00$           85,000.00$                    

005 Allowance Allowance 1  $         50,000.00  $               50,000.00  $           50,000.00 50,000.00$                    

 $             792,000.00 792,000.00$                 435,000.00$                 385,000.00$                 

Alternative #1

A1.1
Provide and install 8” diameter 316 S.S. Telescoping Valve and 

platform including all supports, complete in place per each
EA 1 60,000.00$           $               60,000.00 135,000.00$         135,000.00$                 

A1.2
Provide and install 8" C900 P.V.C. piping and connection to outfall 

at existing 24" C.I.P., complete in place per linear foot
LF 77 2,000.00$             $             154,000.00 780.00$                 60,060.00$                    

A1.3 Provide and install 24”X12” Tee, All fittings, complete in place per each EA 1 25,000.00$           $               25,000.00 27,000.00$           27,000.00$                    

A1.4 Provide and install 12”x8” Reducer, All fittings, complete in place per each EA 1 10,000.00$           $               10,000.00 4,500.00$             4,500.00$                      

A1.5 Provide and install 8” 90° Bend, All fittings, complete in place per each EA 2  $            5,000.00  $               10,000.00  $             9,000.00 18,000.00$                    

A1.6
Provide and install stair and platform; complete assembly and railing including all 

concrete foundation and piers, compelte in place per lump sum
LS 1  $         40,000.00  $               40,000.00  $         347,000.00 347,000.00$                 

 $             299,000.00 299,000.00$                 591,560.00$                 425,000.00$                 

A2.1
Remove and replace existing 6” diameter Telescoping Valves 

including all piping, complete in place per each
EA 2 35,000.00$           $               70,000.00 27,000.00$           54,000.00$                    

 $               70,000.00 70,000.00$                    54,000.00$                    40,000.00$                    

A3.1
Provide and install new 18” P.V.C. C900 underground piping to 

Headworks at Splitter Box, complete in place per Linear foot
LF 80 1,000.00$             $               80,000.00 1,600.00$             128,000.00$                 

A3.2

Provide and install new 18” D.I.P. at Header Class 53 piping with 

Protecto 401 interior coating at existing Reaeration Basin wall, complete in place 

per linear foot

LF 17 4,000.00$             $               68,000.00 4,000.00$             68,000.00$                    

A3.3

Provide and install new 14” D.I.P. Class 53 piping at Header with 

Protecto 401 interior coating at existing Reaeration Basin wall, complete in place 

per linear foot

LF 14 2,500.00$             $               35,000.00 4,000.00$             56,000.00$                    

A3.4
Provide and install 12” P.V.C. C900, green color, underground 

piping to Headworks at Splitter Box, complete in place per linear foot
LF 30 1,000.00$             $               30,000.00 1,500.00$             45,000.00$                    

A3.5
Provide and install 12” D.I.P Class 53 piping with Protecto 401 

interior coating at Splitter Box, complete in place per linear foot
LF 5  $            3,000.00  $               15,000.00  $             1,800.00 9,000.00$                      

A3.6 Provide and install new 8” P.V.C. C900 piping, complete in place per linear foot LF 25  $               600.00  $               15,000.00  $             1,250.00 31,250.00$                    

A3.7 Provide and install 6” P.V.C. C900 piping, complete in place per linear foot LF 6 1,000.00$             $                 6,000.00 1,200.00$             7,200.00$                      

A3.8 Provide and install 18” 90° bend fitting, complete in place per each EA 8 8,000.00$             $               64,000.00 12,000.00$           96,000.00$                    

A3.9 Provide and install 18” 45° bend fitting, complete in place per each EA 1 7,000.00$             $                 7,000.00 12,000.00$           12,000.00$                    

A3.10 Provide and install 18”x18” Tee fitting, complete in place per each EA 3 19,000.00$           $               57,000.00 33,000.00$           99,000.00$                    

A3.11 Provide and install 18” Plug Valve, complete in place per each EA 2  $         60,000.00  $             120,000.00  $           42,000.00 84,000.00$                    

A3.12 Provide and install 14" Plug Valve, complete in place per each EA 2  $         12,000.00  $               24,000.00  $           37,000.00 74,000.00$                    

A3.13 Provide and install 18”x14” Reducer fitting, complete in place per each EA 3 7,000.00$             $               21,000.00 16,000.00$           48,000.00$                    

A3.14 Provide and install 14'x14" Tee fitting, complete in place per each EA 3 20,000.00$           $               60,000.00 18,000.00$           54,000.00$                    

A3.15 Provide and install 14” Coupling Adapter, complete in place per each EA 3 5,000.00$             $               15,000.00 4,000.00$             12,000.00$                    

A3.16 Provide and install 12” 90° Bend fitting, complete in place per each EA 2 3,000.00$             $                 6,000.00 4,500.00$             9,000.00$                      

A3.17 Provide and install 12" 22.5° Bend fitting, complete in place per seach EA 1 3,000.00$             $                 3,000.00 5,000.00$             5,000.00$                      

A3.18 Provide and install 8” 90° Bend fitting, complete in place per each EA 1  $            4,000.00  $                 4,000.00  $             2,500.00 2,500.00$                      

A3.19 Provide and install 8”x12” Increaser, complete in place per each EA 1  $            4,000.00  $                 4,000.00  $             3,800.00 3,800.00$                      

A3.20 Provide and install 8”x6” Cross fitting, complete in place per each EA 1 2,500.00$             $                 2,500.00 6,000.00$             6,000.00$                      

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 RAVA Construction, LLC

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 RAVA Construction, LLC

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 RAVA Construction, LLC

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 J.S. Haren Company

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 J.S. Haren Company

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 J.S. Haren Company

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 J.S. Haren Company

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 J.S. Haren Company 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

BASE BID

BASE BID TOTAL (BID ITEMS No. 001-005)

City of Laredo

ZCWWTP Improvements Project (Base Bid)

Bids Opened July 3, 2025

Prepared by: Ardurra Group, Inc.

RAVA Construction, LLC

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 J.S. Haren Company 

ALERNATIVE 1 TOTAL (ALTERNATIVE 1 ITEMS No. A1.1-A1.6)

City of Laredo

ZCWWTP Improvements Project (Alternative 2)

Bids Opened July 3, 2025

Prepared by: Ardurra Group, Inc.

RAVA Construction, LLC

RAVA Construction, LLC

AMOUNT

City of Laredo

ZCWWTP Improvements Project (Alternative 1)

Bids Opened July 3, 2025

Prepared by: Ardurra Group, Inc.

ITEM DESCRIPTION

 RAVA Construction, LLC

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 J.S. Haren Company 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 J.S. Haren Company 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

Alternative #3

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY

Alternative #2

ALERNATIVE 2 TOTAL (ALTERNATIVE 2 ITEMS No. A2.1)

City of Laredo

ZCWWTP Improvements Project (Alternative 3)

Bids Opened July 3, 2025

Prepared by: Ardurra Group, Inc.

RAVA Construction, LLC

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY

UNIT QTY UNIT BID PRICE

Page 1



City of Laredo

Zacate Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements

Table 1

Overall Bid Tabulation
A3.21 Provide and install 8” 22.5° Bend fitting, complete in place per each EA 1 2,500.00$             $                 2,500.00 3,100.00$             3,100.00$                      

A3.22 Provide and install 8”x6” Reducer fitting, complete in place per each EA 1 7,000.00$             $                 7,000.00 1,600.00$             1,600.00$                      

A3.23 Provide and install 8” Plug Valve, complete in place per each EA 1 3,000.00$             $                 3,000.00 9,000.00$             9,000.00$                      

A3.24 Provide and install 6”x6” Tee fitting, complete in place per each EA 1  $            3,500.00  $                 3,500.00  $             2,000.00 2,000.00$                      

A3.25 Provide and install 6”x6” Cross fitting, complete in place per each EA 1  $         14,500.00  $               14,500.00  $             4,000.00 4,000.00$                      

A3.26 Provide and install 6” Plug Valve, complete in place per each EA 6 10,000.00$           $               60,000.00 6,000.00$             36,000.00$                    

A3.27 Provide and install 6” Coupling Adapter, complete in place per each EA 4 2,000.00$             $                 8,000.00 800.00$                 3,200.00$                      

A3.28
Provide and install 4” wide Stainless Steel (SS) Pipe Straps; (For 

12” and 18” Diameter), complete in place per each
EA 2  $            1,500.00  $                 3,000.00  $             1,400.00 2,800.00$                      

A3.29 Provide and install Concrete Pipe Support, complete in place per each EA 4  $            1,000.00  $                 4,000.00  $             8,250.00 33,000.00$                    

A3.30
Provide and install new concrete flatwork replacement, complete in place per 

square foot
SF 100 100.00$                $               10,000.00 140.00$                 14,000.00$                    

A3.31
Provide and install new Flange Adapters (size varies), complete in place per lump 

sum
LS 1 20,000.00$           $               20,000.00 45,000.00$           45,000.00$                    

A3.32 Provide and install new 18” End Cap at Header, complete in place per each EA 1 7,000.00$             $                 7,000.00 5,200.00$             5,200.00$                      

 $             779,000.00 779,000.00$                 1,008,650.00$              710,000.00$                 

1 Total Base Bid 792,000.00$             792,000.00$                 435,000.00$                 385,000.00$                 

2 Total Alternative #1 299,000.00$             299,000.00$                 591,560.00$                 425,000.00$                 

3 Total Alternative #2 70,000.00$               70,000.00$                    54,000.00$                    40,000.00$                    

4 Total Alternative #3 779,000.00$             779,000.00$                 1,008,650.00$              710,000.00$                 

 $         1,940,000.00  $              1,940,000.00  $              2,089,210.00  $              1,560,000.00 

 J.S. Haren Company

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

ALERNATIVE 3 TOTAL (ALTERNATIVE 3 ITEMS No. A3.1-A3.32)

SUMMARY (ITEMS No. 1-4)

City of Laredo

ZCWWTP Improvements Project 

Bids Opened July 3, 2025

Prepared by: Ardurra Group, Inc.

 RAVA Construction, LLC  J.S. Haren Company 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

 RAVA Construction, LLC

(City Providing Materials) 

UNIT BID PRICE AMOUNT

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 






























































































































